

No. 16192

**SPAIN
and
AUSTRIA**

Agreement on the protection of indications of source, appellations of origin and other designations of agricultural and industrial products (with annexed protocol). Signed at Vienna on 3 May 1976

Protocol for the implementation of the above-mentioned Agreement (with annexes). Signed at Vienna on 3 October 1977

Authentic texts: Spanish and German.

Registered by Spain on 29 December 1977.

**ESPAGNE
et
AUTRICHE**

Accord relatif à la protection des indications et marques d'origine et des appellations des produits agricoles et industriels (avec protocole annexe). Signé à Vienne le 3 mai 1976

Protocole d'application de l'Accord susmentionné (avec annexes). Signé à Vienne le 3 octobre 1977

Textes authentiques: espagnol et allemand.

Enregistrés par l'Espagne le 29 décembre 1977.

[TRANSLATION—TRADUCTION]

**AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE SPANISH STATE AND THE
REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA ON THE PROTECTION OF INDICA-
TIONS OF SOURCE, APPELLATIONS OF ORIGIN AND
OTHER DESIGNATIONS OF AGRICULTURAL AND INDUS-
TRIAL PRODUCTS**

His Majesty the King of Spain and the Federal President of the Republic of Austria,

Desiring effectively to protect indications of source, appellations of origin and other designations of agricultural and industrial products against unfair competition,

Have decided to conclude the following Agreement and for that purpose have appointed as their Plenipotentiaries:

His Majesty the King of Spain, Mr. Laureano López Rodó, Ambassador of Spain in Vienna;

The Federal President of the Republic of Austria, Dr. Josef Staribacher, Federal Minister of Commerce, Crafts and Industry,

who, having exchanged their full powers, found in good and due form, have agreed as follows:

Article I. Each Contracting State shall take all necessary measures to ensure, in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, effective protection of the designations of agricultural and industrial products originating in the territory of the other Contracting State against unfair competition in trade.

Article II. 1. This Agreement shall apply to indications of source, appellations of origin and other designations of agricultural and industrial products which fall within the categories referred to in article IV and which are specified in the Protocol provided for in article V.

2. For the purposes of this Agreement, indications of source, appellations of origin and other designations of agricultural and industrial products shall include all indications which relate directly or indirectly to the origin of a product. Such an indication shall generally consist of a geographical appellation. It may also, however, consist of some other appellation in cases where specific appellations in connexion with certain products are understood by commercial cycles in the country of origin to constitute a reference to the producing country.

The aforementioned appellation may include, in addition to an indication of provenance from a specific geographical region, a declaration of the quality of the product concerned. Such special qualities of products shall be determined exclusively or predominantly by geographical or even human factors.

Article III. 1. The name “Republic of Austria”, the designation “Österreich” and “Austria” and the names of the Austrian Federal *Länder* shall be reserved in Spain exclusively for Austrian products.

¹ Came into force on 15 December 1977, i.e., three months after the date of exchange of the instruments of ratification, which took place at Madrid on 15 September 1977, in accordance with article XVII (2).

2. The name “Spain”, the designation “Hispania”, “Spania” and “Iberia” and the names of the Spanish regions and provinces shall be reserved in the Republic of Austria exclusively for Spanish products.

Article IV. 1. The categories of Austrian products are as follows:

- A. Wines;
- B. Food and agricultural products (excluding wines):
 - 1. Baked goods;
 - 2. Beers;
 - 3. Mineral waters;
 - 4. Cheeses;
 - 5. Spirits (liqueurs and brandies);
 - 6. Confectionery;
 - 7. Austrian specialities;
 - 8. Miscellaneous;
- C. Industrial products:
 - 1. Textile articles;
 - 2. Other industrial products and handicrafts;
 - 3. Stoneware, stone and earths;
 - 4. Miscellaneous.

2. The categories of Spanish products are as follows:

- A. Wines and spirits;
- B. Food and agricultural products (excluding wines and spirits):
 - 1. Fruits and horticultural products;
 - 2. Other agricultural products;
 - 3. Stock-farming and agricultural products;
 - 4. Food preparations and preserves;
 - 5. Miscellaneous;
- C. Industrial products:
 - 1. Leather goods;
 - 2. Textile articles;
 - 3. Ceramics;
 - 4. Furniture;
 - 5. Gold and silver work, jewellery, filigree, wrought metalwork, etc.;
 - 6. Weapons;
 - 7. Miscellaneous.

Article V. The designation of the various products to which the provisions of articles II and IV are to apply and which are to be protected under this Agreement shall be listed in a Protocol for the implementation of the Agreement, to be concluded by the competent authorities of each State.

Article VI. 1: The Austrian designations protected under this Agreement shall be reserved in the territory of the Spanish State exclusively for Austrian products and may be used there only in accordance with the conditions laid down in the legislation of the Republic of Austria. However, certain provisions of that legislation are declared inapplicable under the Protocol annexed to and forming an integral part of this Agreement.

2. The provisions of paragraph 1 shall not preclude the use of a proper name in the territory of the Spanish State by a person who is entitled to use it, if that name corresponds in whole or in part to an Austrian designation protected under this Agreement. In such a case, the proper name may be used only in untranslated form and only in a manner which allows of no misunderstanding as to its origin.

3. If any designation protected under this Agreement is identical with the designation of a territory or place outside the territory of the Republic of Austria, that designation may be used for non-Austrian products only as the appellation of origin and only in a manner which allows of no misunderstanding as to the origin and nature of such products.

Article VII. 1. The Spanish designation protected under this Agreement shall be reserved in the territory of the Republic of Austria exclusively for Spanish products and may be used there only in accordance with the conditions laid down in the legislation of the Spanish State. However, certain provisions of that legislation are declared inapplicable under the Protocol annexed to and forming an integral part of this Agreement.

2. The provisions of paragraph 1 shall not preclude the use of a proper name in the territory of the Republic of Austria by a person who is entitled to use it, if that name corresponds in whole or in part to a Spanish designation protected under this Agreement. In such a case, the proper name may be used only in untranslated form and only in a manner which allows of no misunderstanding as to its origin.

3. If any designation protected under this Agreement is identical with the designation of a territory or place outside the territory of the Spanish State, that designation may be used for non-Spanish products only as the appellation of origin and only in a manner which allows of no misunderstanding as to the origin and nature of such products.

Article VIII. 1. If any designation protected under this Agreement is used in trade in contravention of the provisions of articles III, VI and VII of the Agreement, particularly in connexion with the presentation or packaging of products or on invoices, way-bills or other commercial documents or in advertising, all judicial and administrative measures available, under the legislation of the Contracting State in which protection is sought, for the purpose of combating unfair competition or preventing the unlawful use of designations shall be applied. The application of such measures shall be in accordance with the conditions laid down in the aforementioned legislation and with the provisions of article X.

2. If a risk of confusion in trade exists, paragraph 1 shall also apply where designations protected under this Agreement are used in a modified form or for products other than those specified in the Protocol in accordance with article V.

3. Paragraph 1 shall also apply where designations protected under this Agreement are used in translation, or with an indication of the true source, or the addition of competitive advertising terms (e.g., “rival”) or of other terms such as “class”, “type”, “form”, “style”, “imitation”, “kind”, “quality”, “character” or the like.

4. Paragraph 1 shall not apply to translations of designations of a Contracting State if the translation is a word in common use in the language of the other Contracting State.

Article IX. 1. Article VIII of this Agreement shall also apply where use is made, particularly in connexion with the presentation or packaging of products or on invoices, way-bills or other commercial documents or in advertising, of indications, trade marks, names, inscriptions or illustrations which contain, directly or indirectly, false or misleading indications of the source, origin, nature, class or essential qualities of the products.

2. If historical, literary, or mythological names or illustrations of places, buildings, monuments, rivers, mountains or the like of a Contracting State which enjoy special renown in that State are used in trade in the other Contracting State or have particular publicity value for products which do not originate in the first-mentioned State, such use shall be presumed to be misleading as to the origin of the products concerned unless, in the specific circumstances, it can reasonably be regarded as not misleading.

Article X 1. Actions on grounds of violations of the provisions of this Agreement may be brought before the courts of Spain not only by natural and juridical persons entitled to bring such actions under Spanish legislation but also by federations, associations and organizations having their headquarters in the Republic of Austria and representing the producers, manufacturers or traders concerned, where the legislation of the Republic of Austria permits such actions to be brought by Austrian federations, associations and organizations.

2. Actions on grounds of violations of the provisions of this Agreement may be brought before the courts of the Republic of Austria not only by natural and juridical persons entitled to bring such actions under the legislation of the Republic of Austria but also by federations, associations and organizations having their headquarters in Spain and representing the producers, manufacturers or traders concerned, where Spanish legislation permits such actions to be brought by Spanish federations, associations and organizations.

3. Natural and juridical persons, including in particular the aforementioned associations, may lodge complaints with the administrative authorities.

Article XI. 1. Registered trade marks in use prior to 1 January 1973 which are in contravention of the designations referred to in article III or in the lists contained in the Protocol provided for in article V may be used for a maximum period of 10 years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement.

2. Registered trade marks in use prior to 1 January 1973 to which the provisions of paragraph 1 do not apply may be used even if they are in contravention of article IX, provided that the risk of their being misleading is precluded by an additional indication for that purpose.

3. Where a designation becomes subject to this Agreement as a result of amendment or expansion of the lists contained in the Protocol provided for in article V, the provisions of paragraph 1 shall apply as from the date of entry into force of the amended Protocol.

Article XII. 1. Products, packaging and advertising material, and invoices, way-bills and other commercial documents, which are in the territory of one of the Contracting States at the time of the entry into force of the Protocol provided for in article V and which lawfully bear indications whose use is prohibited under the present Agreement may be used for a period of two years from the date of entry into force of the Protocol.

2. In the event of amendment or expansion of the lists of designations contained in the Protocol provided for in article V, the provisions of paragraph 1 shall apply and the period of two years shall run from the date of entry into force of the amended Protocol.

Article XIII. This Agreement shall not apply to designations of products which are merely in transit through the territory of one of the Contracting States.

Article XIV. The acceptance of designations for products protected by this Agreement shall not affect the provisions in force in either Contracting State concerning the import and declaration of such products.

Article XV. This Agreement shall not preclude any more extensive protection which is or may hereafter be accorded in the Contracting States, under internal legislation or international agreements, to the designations protected under this Agreement.

Article XVI. The competent authorities of the Contracting States shall maintain regular contacts for the purpose of consultation on proposals for the amendment or expansion of the Protocol provided for in article V or on any questions which may arise from the application of this Agreement. To that end, there shall be established a mixed Commission composed of representatives of the competent authorities of the Contracting States accompanied by experts.

Article XVII. 1. This Agreement shall be subject to ratification. The instruments of ratification shall be exchanged as soon as possible at Madrid.

2. This Agreement shall enter into force three months after the exchange of the instruments of ratification and shall remain in force indefinitely.

3. Either Contracting State may denounce this Agreement by giving at least one year's notice in writing.

4. The Protocol provided for in article V may be concluded before the entry into force of the Agreement, but it shall take effect only upon the entry into force of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Plenipotentiaries of the two Contracting States have signed this Agreement and have thereto affixed their seals.

DONE at Vienna on 3 May 1976, in duplicate in the Spanish and German languages, both texts being equally authentic.

For His Majesty
the King of Spain:
[Signed]
LAUREANO LÓPEZ RODÓ
Ambassador of Spain
in Vienna

For the Federal President
of the Republic of Austria:
[Signed]
JOSEF STARIBACHER
Federal Minister
of Commerce, Crafts and Industry

ANNEXED PROTOCOL

The High Contracting Parties,

Desiring to regulate in greater detail the application of certain provisions of the Agreement concluded this day on the protection of indications of source, appellations of origin and other designations of agricultural and industrial products,

Have agreed on the following provisions, which shall form an integral part of the Agreement:

1. The Austrian Federal *Länder* referred to in article III of the Agreement are:

Burgenland	Oberösterreich	Tirol
Kärnten	Salzburg	Vorarlberg
Niederösterreich	Steiermark	Wien

The Spanish regions and provinces referred to in article III of the Agreement are:

Regions

Andalucía	Castilla la Nueva	León
Aragón	Castilla la Vieja	Murcia
Asturias	Cataluña	Navarra
Baleares	Extremadura	Valencia
Canarias	Galicia	Vascongadas

Provinces

Alava	Granada	Palmas (Las)
Albacete	Guadalajara	Pontevedra
Alicante	Guipúzcoa	Salamanca
Almería	Huelva	Santa Cruz de Tenerife
Avila	Huesca	Santander
Badajoz	Jaén	Segovia
Baleares	León	Sevilla
Barcelona	Lérida	Soria
Burgos	Logroño	Tarragona
Cáceres	Lugo	Teruel
Cádiz	Madrid	Toledo
Castellón	Málaga	Valencia
Ciudad Real	Murcia	Valladolid
Córdoba	Navarra	Vizcaya
Coruña (La)	Orense	Zamora
Cuenca	Oviedo	Zaragoza
Gerona	Palencia	

2. The designations referred to in article III of the Agreement and in article 1 of this Protocol shall also be protected under the Agreement when used in any adjectival form.

3. For the purposes of articles VI and VII of the Agreement, the term "legislation" means mandatory provisions of a general nature published in official gazettes.

4. Articles VI and VII of the Agreement shall not oblige the Contracting States to apply in their territory, in connexion with the marketing of products bearing designations protected under the Agreement, the legislative and administrative provisions of the other State relating to administrative supervision, such as those concerning the keeping of records of receipt and dispatch and concerning trade in such products.

5. Indications of essential qualities within the meaning of article IX of the Agreement are, in particular:

(a) *In the case of Austrian wines*

— Alkoholgehalt, Hersteller (Produzent), Abfüller, Händler, the designations: weiss, rosé, rot, Wachstum, Gewächs, Kreszenz, Original, Originalabfüllung, Originalabzug, Kellerabfüllung, Kellerabzug, Eigengewächs, Spätlese, Spätlesewein, Auslese, Auslesewein, Beerenauslese, Beerenauslesewein, Ausbruch, Ausbruchwein, Trockenbeerenauslese, Hochgewächs, Spitzengewächs, Clarettwein, Kabinett (Cabinet), Tischwein, Tafelwein, Bratenwein, Qualitätswein, Qualitätswein besonderer Reife und Leseart, Siegelwein, Dessertwein, aromatisierter Wein, Wermut (Vermouth), Perlwein, Schaumwein, Sekt, Qualitätsschaumwein, Qualitätssekt;

(b) *In the case of Spanish wines*

— Vinos de mesa, blanco, tinto, rosado, rosé, clarete, seco, semisecco, abocado, semidulce, dulce, vinos especiales, vino dulce natural, lágrima, vino noble de mesa, vino generoso, vino de postre, vino licoroso-generoso, vino licoroso, vino rancio, vino aromatizado, vino quinado, vermouths, aperitivos del vino, vino espumoso, solera, criadera, fino, oloroso, palo cortado, raya, embotellado en origen, embotellado en bodega;

(c) *In the case of Spanish and Austrian brandies*

— V.O., V.O.S., V.S.O.P., extra, one star, three stars.

6. Nothing in the Agreement shall restrict the use of designations of varieties of grape, alone or in combination with a geographical or other designation.

Austrian designations of varieties of grape are, in particular:

Bouviertraube	Neuburger
Blaufränkisch	Pinot
Blauer Wildbacher (or Schilcher)	Rheinriesling (or Riesling)
Cabernet	Rotgipfler
Cabernet-Sauvignon	Ruländer
Jubiläumsrebe	St. Laurent (or Laurenzitraube)
Klevner	Sauvignon (or Muskat-Sylvaner)
Mädchentraube	Sylvaner
Malvasier	Traminer (Roter Traminer, Gewürztraminer)
Merlot	Veltliner (Grüner Veltliner, Roter Veltliner, Frühroter Veltliner)
Morillon (or Chardonnay)	Welschriesling (or Riesling)
Müller-Thurgau	Zierfandler (or Spätrot)
Muskat	Zweigeltrebe
Muskateller	
Muskat-Ottonel	
Muskat-Sylvaner	

7. Nothing in the Agreement shall restrict the use of the designation of the fragrance “Spanisch Leder” (*sic*) for perfumes, perfumery and cosmetics, provided that their Austrian origin is clearly stated.

8. The Agreement shall not apply to designations, including trade marks, which refer in words or by illustration to the Spanish Riding School (Spanische Hofreitschule) at Vienna.

9. The Agreement shall not apply to freshly prepared foods sold or served directly to the consumer, for example at hotels and restaurants.

10. The mixed Commission provided for in article XVI of the Agreement shall meet at the request of either Contracting State and shall have, in particular, the following tasks:

- (a) making a preliminary study for a review of the laws and regulations of the two States concerning appellations of origin and indications of source;
- (b) studying and jointly advising on appropriate means of effectively protecting Spanish and Austrian appellations of origin and indications of source *vis-à-vis* third countries;
- (c) formulating proposals for amending or expanding the lists of designations of goods contained in the Protocol referred to in article V of the Agreement;
- (d) considering questions relating to the possible denunciation of this Agreement;
- (e) considering any other question connected with the implementation of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Plenipotentiaries have signed this Protocol and have thereto affixed their seals.

DONE at Vienna on 3 May 1976, in duplicate, in the Spanish and German languages, both texts being equally authentic.

For His Majesty
the King of Spain:
[Signed]
LAUREANO LÓPEZ RODÓ
Ambassador of Spain
in Vienna

For the Federal President
of the Republic of Austria:
[Signed]
JOSEF STARIBACHER
Federal Minister
of Commerce, Crafts and Industry

[TRANSLATION—TRADUCTION]

PROTOCOL¹ FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE AGREEMENT OF 3 MAY 1976² BETWEEN THE SPANISH STATE AND THE REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA ON THE PROTECTION OF INDICATIONS OF SOURCE, APPELLATIONS OF ORIGIN AND OTHER DESIGNATIONS OF AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS

Pursuant to article V of the Agreement of 3 May 1976² between the Spanish State and the Republic of Austria on the protection of indications of source, appellations of origin and other designations of agricultural and industrial products, it has been agreed as follows:

Article 1. Annex A to this Protocol lists the Austrian designations and Annex B the Spanish designations which are to be protected under the Agreement of 3 May 1976 between the Spanish State and the Republic of Austria on the protection of indications of source, appellations of origin and other designations of agricultural and industrial products.

Article 2. (1) This Protocol shall enter into force simultaneously with the Agreement referred to in article 1.

(2) This Protocol has been drawn up in the Spanish and German languages, both texts being equally authentic.

DONE at Vienna on 3 October 1977.

For the Minister
of Foreign Affairs of Spain:

[Signed]
MARTÍNEZ GENIQUE
Minister of Agriculture
of Spain

For the Federal Minister
of Commerce, Crafts and Industry
of the Republic of Austria:

[Signed]
HAIDEN
Federal Minister
of Agriculture and Forestry
of the Republic of Austria

¹ Came into force on 15 December 1977, the date of entry into force of the Agreement of 3 May 1976 (see footnote 2 below), in accordance with article 2 (1).

² See p. 104 of this volume.

ANNEX A

AUSTRIAN DESIGNATIONS OF AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS

A. WINES*

(a) *Wine-producing regions*

Burgenland
 Niederösterreichisches Donauland
 Niederösterreichische Thermenregion
 Weinviertel
 Steiermark
 Wien

Halbtorn
 Horitschon
 Illmitz
 Jois
 Kleinhöflein
 Lutzmansburg
 Mönchhof
 Mörbisch am See
 Müllendorf
 Neckenmarkt

(b) *Wine-producing areas*

Burgenland:
 Eisenberg
 Rust-Neusiedlersee
 Niederösterreichisches Donauland:
 Krems
 Langenlois
 Traismauer-Carnuntum
 Wachau
 Niederösterreichische Thermenregion:
 Baden
 Vöslau
 Weinviertel:
 Falkenstein
 Retz
 Steiermark:
 Klöch-Oststeiermark
 Süd-Steiermark
 West-Steiermark

Neudörfel an der Leitha
 Neusiedl am See
 Nickelsdorf
 Oggau
 Oslip
 Pamhagen
 Podersdorf
 Pöttelsdorf
 Pötttsching
 Purbach
 Raiding
 Rechnitz
 Rust
 Rusterberg
 Siegendorf
 St. Andrä
 St. Georgen
 St. Margarethen
 Tadtén
 Wallern
 Weiden am See
 Winden
 Zagersdorf

(c) *Wine-producing municipalities and other local appellations of origin*

Burgenland:
 Andau
 Apetlon
 Breitenbrunn
 Csaterberg
 Deutschkreutz
 Deutsch Schützen
 Donnerskirchen
 Eisenberg
 Eisenstadt
 Frauenkirchen
 Gols
 Großhöflein

Niederösterreich:
 Alberndorf
 Altlichtenwarth
 Auerthal
 Bad Deutsch Altenburg
 Baden
 Bad Pirawarth (Pirawarth)
 Bad Vöslau (Vöslau)
 Berg
 Bisamberg
 Bockfließ
 Brunn/Gebirge
 Deinzendorf
 Dobermannsdorf

*In the interests of providing a comprehensive reference, designations for which special protection is already afforded under article III of the Agreement are also included in the list of wine-producing regions and areas.

Dürnstein	Perchtoldsdorf
Egelsee	Petronell-Carnuntum (Petronell)
Engabrunn	Pfaffstätten
Engelmannsbrunn	Pillersdorf
Etsdorf/Kamp	Poysdorf
Falkenstein	Prellenkirchen
Fels am Wagram	Pulkau
Feuersbrunn	Pulkautal
Furth bei Göttweig	Raggendorf
Gaiselberg	Rehberg
Gawainsthal	Retz
Gedersdorf	Retzbach
Gneixendorf	Rohrendorf
Gobelsburg	Römerberg
Göttlesbrunn	Röschitz
Groß-Weikersdorf	Rosatz
Gumpoldskirchen	Schönberg am Kamp
Gut/Steg	Schrattenberg
Hadersdorf	Schrattenthal
Hadres	Seefeld-Kadolz
Hainburg a.d. Donau	Senftenberg
Hainburger Kogel	Sitzendorf
Haugsdorf	Spitz a.d. Donau
Hauskirchen	Spitzerberg
Heiligenstein	St. Michael
Herrnbaumgarten	Stein a.d. Donau
Herzogenburg	Straning
Hirtenberg	Strass im Strassertal
Hohenwarth	Strassertal
Hollabrunn	Tattendorf
Hollenburg	Tausendeimerberg
Hundsheim	Thallern
Inzersdorf/Tr.	Traiskirchen
Jetzelsdorf	Traismauer
Joching	Trumau
Kamptal	Unter-Retzbach
Kirchberg am Wagram	Wagram
Klein Schweinbarth	Weißkirchen i.d. Wachau
Klosterneuburg	Wilfersdorf
Königsbrunn	Wolkersdorf
Kottingbrunn	Wösendorf
Krems	Zellerndorf
Langenlois	Ziersdorf
Lengenfeld	Zistersdorf
Leodagger	Zöbing am Kamp
Loiben	
Loidesthal	
Mailberg	Steiermark:
Manhartsberg	Arnfels
Mannersdorf an der March	Berghausen an der Weinstraße
Matzen	Deutschlandsberg
Mautern	Ehrenhausen
Mistelbach	Eichberg-Trautenburg
Mödling	Eibiswald
Mollands	Fehring
Neusiedl a.d. Zaya	Gamlitz an der Weinstraße
Nußdorf/Traisen	Glanz an der Weinstraße
Obermarkersdorf	Greisdorf (Weststeiermark)
Ollersdorf	Hartberg

Höch
 Kaindorf
 Kapfenstein
 Kittenberg
 Kitzeck
 Klösch
 Leibnitz
 Leutschach an der Weinstraße
 Ligist
 Platsch an der Weinstraße
 Pöbnitzberg
 Ratsch an der Weinstraße
 Sausal
 Schloßberg bei Leutschach
 Silberberg
 Spielfeld
 St. Anna am Aigen
 St. Johann bei Herberstein
 St. Nikolai im Sausal
 St. Stefan ob Stainz
 Stainz
 Straden

Sulz bei Deutschlandsberg
 Sulztal an der Weinstraße
 Tieschen

Wien:

Alsegg
 Grinzing
 Groß-Jedlersdorf
 Heiligenstadt
 Hernals
 Kahlenberg
 Mauer
 Neustift
 Nußberg
 Nußdorf
 Oberlaa
 Ottakring
 Rodaun
 Salmansdorf
 Sievering
 Stammersdorf
 Strebersdorf

B. FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (EXCLUDING WINES)

Baked goods

Badner Oblaten
 Feldbacher Backwaren
 Feldbacher Toast
 Feldbacher Zwieback
 Gramastettner Krapfen
 Gramastettner Zwieback

Beers

Außerferner Bier
 Bludenzener Bier
 Dornbirner Bier
 Frastanzer Bier
 Gösser Bier
 Grazer Bier
 Hainfelder Bier
 Hirter Bier
 Innsbrucker Bier
 Kaltenhauser Bier
 Klagenfurter Bier
 Liesinger Bier
 Linzer Bier
 Murauer Bier
 Ottakringer Bier
 Piestinger Bier
 Puntigamer Bier
 Schärdinger Bier
 Schladminger Bier
 Schremser Bier
 Schwechater Bier
 Villacher Bier
 Weitraer Bier
 Wieselburger Bier

Wolfsberger Bier
Zeller Bier (Zell am Ziller)
Zipfer Bier
Zwettler Bier

Mineral waters

Ausseer Heilquelle (Bad Aussee)
Badner Peregrinquelle (Baden bei Wien)
Carinthia-Lithion Quelle (Eisenkappel)
Deutsch-Goritzer Peterquelle (Deutsch-Goritz)
Edelsthaler Römerquelle (Edelsthal)
Fentscher Heilquelle (St. Lorenzen bei Knittelfeld)
Gasteiner Thermaltafelwasser (Badgastein)
Gleichenberger Konstantin- und Emmaquelle (Bad Gleichenberg)
Gleichenberger Johannisbrunnen (Bad Gleichenberg)
Güssinger Vitaquelle (Sulz bei Güssing)
Hengsberger Sauerbrunn (Hengsberg)
Juvina Sauerbrunn (Deutsch-Weitz)
Kalsdorfer Sauerbrunn (Kalsdorf bei Graz)
Kobersdorfer Mineralwasser (Kobersdorf)
Obladiser Säuerling (Obladis in Tirol)
Preblauer Paracelsus Quelle (Bad St. Leonhard)
Preblauer Auen-Quelle (Wolfsberg)
Preblauer Ebriachquelle (Eisenkappel)
Preblauer Klieningerquelle (Bad St. Leonhard)
Sicheldorfer Mineralwasser (Sicheldorf bei Radkersburg)
Stainzer Johannisquelle (Bad Sauerbrunn bei Stainz)
Stainzer Michelquelle (Gams bei Stainz)
Sulzegger Sauerbrunn (St. Nikolai ob Draßling)
Thalheimer Schloßbrunn (Thalheim ob Judenburg)
Vöslauer Mineral-, Kur- und Tafelwasser (Bad Vöslau)

Cheeses

Achleitner Schloßkäse
Amertaler
Mondseer Schachtelkäse
Murecker Butterkäse
Pinzgauer Bierkäse
Schärdinger Quargel
Schlierbacher Klosterkäse
Tullner Quargel
Waldviertler Romadur

Spirits (liqueurs and brandies)

Großglockner Alpenbitter
Mariazeller Magenlikör
Mariazeller Jagasaftl
Puchheimer Bitter
Puchheimer Schloßgeist
Steinfelder Magenbitter
Wachauer Marillenbrand
Wachauer Marillenlikör
Wachauer Weinbrand
Weinbrand Dürnstein

Confectionery

Grazer Drops
Grazer Honigmalz
Grazer Fruchtfourree

Austrian specialties

Inländer Rum
 Ischler Krapfen
 Ischlerschnitten
 Kremser Senf
 Linzer Mürbgebäck
 Linzer Schnitten
 Linzer Torte
 Marillenbrand
 Marillenlikör
 Mozartkugeln
 Regie Tabake
 Regie Zigarren
 Regie Zigaretten
 Ribiselbrand
 Ribisellikör
 Ribiselwein
 Ribiselsaft
 Ungarische Salami, österreichisches Erzeugnis

Miscellaneous

Königsberger Wurst
 Lustenauer Senf
 Stadlauer Malz

C. INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS

Textile articles

Ausseer Hüte
 Ausseer Trachten
 Ausseer Tücher
 Friesacher Leinen
 Ischler Hut
 Köttingbrunner Strickgarne
 Lechtaler Teppiche
 Linzer Goldhauben
 Mandlinger Loden
 Mühlviertler Leinen
 Mühlviertler Leinengewebe
 Murauer Wollwebereiwaren
 Schladminger Loden
 Schladminger Socken
 Schladminger Walkjanker (Lodenwalker)
 Vöslauer Kammgarn
 Vöslauer Wolle
 Wachauer Goldhauben
 Waldviertler Filetvorhänge, Tisch- und Bettdecken
 Waldviertler handgestochene Zwirnknöpfe
 Waldviertler Strickhandschuhe
 Wöllersdorfer Wollwaren

Other industrial products and handicrafts

Augarten Porzellan
 Berndorfer (Metallwaren)
 Ferlacher Gewehre
 Ferlacher Waffen
 Frauenthaler Porzellanisolatoren
 Frauenthaler Porzellanwaren

Gmundner Keramik
Hirtenberger Munition
Hirtenberger Patronen
Hirtenberger Zündhütchen
Imster Tonwaren
Karlsteiner Uhren
Kramsacher Glas
Mürztaler Keramik
Neuzeug-Besteck
Neuzeug-Hohlwaren
Neuzeug-Messer
Neuzeug-Tischgeräte
Plansee-Produkte (Metallwaren)
Schwazer Majolika
Steyr LKW
Steyr Omnibus
Steyr Traktor
Steyr Wälzlager
Steyr Waffen
Steyr Waffenrad
Stoobar Tonwaren
St. Egydener Feilen
St. Egydener Skistockrohre
St. Peter Keramik
Stubai Eisenwaren
Stubai-Werkzeuge
Treibacher Gasanzünder
Treibacher Feuerzeuge
Treibacher Zündsteine
Vöcklabrucker Keramik

Stoneware, stone and earths

Adneter Marmor
Alpenländisches Konglomerat
Gebhartser Syenit
Herschenberger Granit
Mannersdorfer Kalkstein
Margarethner Kalksandstein
Naarntaler Granit
Naintscher Mineralprodukte
Neuhauser Granit
Perger Granit
Schwarzenseer Marmor
Talkum Naintsch
Tauerngrün
Ternitzer Konglomerat
Veitscher Magnesit
Weingrabner Granit

ANNEX B

SPANISH DESIGNATIONS OF AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS

I. WINE-PRODUCING MUNICIPALITIES AND AREAS ENTITLED TO USE THE APPELLATIONS OF ORIGIN LISTED IN THE FIRST COLUMN

<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>
Jerez-Xérès-Sherry	Chiclana de la Frontera		Cellorigo
Manzanilla-Sanlúcar de Barrameda	Chipiona		Cenicero
	Jerez de la Frontera		Cihurí
	Puerto de Santa María		Cordovín
	Puerto Real		Cuzcurrita
	Rota		Entrena
	Sanlúcar de Barrameda		Fonzaleche
	Trebuena		Fuenmayor
Málaga	Archidona		Gimileo
	Competa		Haro
	Cuevas de San Marcos		Herramélluri
	Málaga		Hormilla
	Montes de Málaga		Hormilleja
	Ronda		Hornos de Moncalvilla
	Torrox		Huércanos
	Vélez Málaga		Leiva
			Logroño
Montilla y Moriles	Aguilar de la Frontera		Manjarrés
	Cabra		Medrano
	Córdoba		Nájera
	Doña Mencía		Navarrete
	Los Moriles		Ochanduri
	Lucena		Ollauri
	Montemayor		Rodezno
	Montilla		Sajazarra
	Monturque		San Asensio
	Nueva Carteya		San Vicente
	Puente Genil		Sojuela
			Sotés
			Tirgo
Rioja	<i>Rioja Alta</i>		Treviana
	Abalos		Tricio
	Alesanco		Uruñuela
	Alesón		Ventosa
	Anguciana		Villalba de Rioja
	Arenzana de Abajo		Villar de Torre
	Arenzana de Arriba		Zarratón
	Azofra		<i>Rioja Alavesa</i>
	Badaran		Baños de Ebro
	Baños de Río Tobía		Barriobusto
	Bobadilla		Cripán
	Briñas		Elciego
	Briones		Elvillar
	Camprovín		Labastida
	Cañas		Labraza
	Canillas		Laguardia
	Cárdenas		Lanciego
	Casalarreina		La Puebla de Labarca

<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>
	Leza		Borjas del Campo
	Moredo de Alava		Botarell
	Navaridas		Bráfin
	Oyón		Cabacés
	Salinillas de Buradón		Cambrils
	Samaniego		Capsanes
	Villabuena de Alava		Castellvell
	Yécora		Catllar
			Coldejón
	<i>Rioja Baja</i>		Constantí
	Agencillo		Corbera
	Alberite		Cornulleda
	Alcanadre		Dosaiguas
	Aldeanueva de Ebro		Gandesa
	Alfaro		García
	Andesilla		Garidells
	Arnedo		Ginestar
	Ausejo		Guiamés
	Autol		La Canonja
	Azagra		La Figuera
	Bergasa		La Nou de Gayá
	Calahorra		La Riera
	Corera		La Secuita
	El Redal		La Selva
	El Villar de Arnedo		Marsá
	Galilea de Rioja		Maslloréns
	Grávalos		Masó
	Lagunilla de Jubera		Maspujols
	Mendavia		Masroig
	Murillo de Río Leza		Milá
	Ocón		Miravet
	Pradejón		Montbrío de Tarragona
	Quel		Montferri
	Ribafrecha		Montroig
	Rincón de Soto		Mora la Nueva
	San Adrián		Morell
	Santa Engracia de		Nulles
	Jubera		Pallaresos
	Sartaguda		Perafort
	Tudelilla		Pobla de Mafumet
	Viana		Pobla de Montornés
	Villamediana de Iregua		Prades
			Pratdip
			Pugplat
Tarragona	Alcover		Renau
			Riudecañas
Tarragona Clásico	Aleixar		Riudecòls
			Rodaña
Tarragona Campo	Alforja		Rourell
	Alió		Ruidóns
	Almóster		Salomó
	Altafulla		Tarragona
	Argentera		Tivisa
	Ascó		Torre de Tontambella
	Benisanet		Torre del Español
			Torredambarra

<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>
	Valmell		Tiana
	Valls		Vallromanas
	Vandellós	Alicante	Agost
	Vespella		Alicante
	Vilabella		Aspe
	Vilallonga		Bañeres
	Vilanova de Escornalbou		Benejama
	Vilaplana		Biar
	Vilarredona		Campo de Mirra
	Vilaseca		Cañada de Alicante
	Vinebre		Castalla
	Víñol y Archas		Elda
Priorato	Bellmunt		Hondón de las Nieves
	Falset		Hondón de los Frailes
	Gratallops		Ibi
	La Morera de Montsant		La Algueña
	Lloá		Monforte del Cid
	Mola		Monóvar
	Poboleda		Novelda
	Porrera		Onil
	Reus		Petrel
	Torroja		Pinoso
	Valls		Salinas
	Vilella Alta		Sax
	Vilella Baja		Tibi
Ribero	Arnoya		Villena
	Beadé		Alcalalí
	Carballeda de Avia		Beniarbeig
	Castrelo de Miño		Benichembla
	Cenlle		Benidoleig
	Leiro		Benimeli
	Ribadavia		Benisa
Valdeorras	El Barco		Benitachell
	El Bollo		Calpe
	Carballeda de Valdeorras		Castelle de Castells
	Laroco		Denia
	La Rúa		Gata de Corgos
	Rubiana		Jalón
	Villamartín		Jávea
Alella	Alella		Llíber
	Cabrils		Miraflor
	Martorellas		Murla
	Masnou		Ondara
	Mongat		Orba
	Premiá de Mar		Parcent
	San Ginés de Vilasar		Pedreguer
	San Fausto de Campoen- tellas		Sagra
	San Pedro de Premiá		Sanet y Negrals
	Santa María de Mar- torellas		Senija
	Teyá		Setla y Mirarrosa
			Teulada
			Tormos
			Vall de Laguart
			Vergel

<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>
Valencia	Albaida	Utiel-Requena	Vallada
	Carlet		Villamarchante
	Casinos		Camporrobles
	Chelva		Caudete de las Fuentes
	Játiva		Fuenterrobles
	Liria		Requena
	Onteniente		Siete Aguas
	Pedralba		Sinares
	Sagunto		Utiel
	Torrente		Venta del Moro
	Valencia	Villagordo del Cabriel	
	Villar del Arzobispo	Calderón	
	Agullent	Campo Arcis	
	Alcublas	Casas Eufemia	
	Alfarrasi	Casas de Moya	
	Alpuente	Casas de Pradas	
	Aras de Alpuente	Casas del Rey	
	Ayelo Malferit	Casas de Soto	
	Baldovar	Hortunas	
	Belgida	Jaraguas	
	Bellus	La Portela	
	Benaguacil	La Torre	
	Benicolet	Las Cuevas	
	Benigamin	Las Monjas	
	Benisano	Los Cojos	
	Betera	Los Corrales	
	Bufali	Los Duques	
	Bugarra	Los Isidros	
	Castellón de Rugat	Los Mancos	
	Catadu	Los Pedrones	
	Cuatretonda	Los Ruices	
	Chulilla	Pontón	
	Guadasquies	Rebollar	
	La Yesa	San Antonio	
	Loriguilla	San Juan	
	Losa del Obispo	Sardineros	
	Luchente	Alborache	
	Llombay	Buñol	
	Mogente	Cheste	
	Moncada	Chiva	
	Monserrat	Dos Agus	
	Montaverner	Godolleta	
Montesa	Macastre		
Montichelvo	Turis		
Montroy	Yátova		
Olleria	Carriñena		
Otos	Aguarón		
Palomas	Alfamén		
Picasent	Almonacid de la Sierra		
Puebla del Duch	Alpartir		
Real de Montroy	Carriñena		
Ribarroja	Consuenda		
Rugat	Encinacorba		
Terrateig	Longares		
Titaguas	Paniza		

Appellation of origin	Municipalities	Appellation of origin	Municipalities
Navarra	Tosos Villanueva del Huerva	Tores del Río Ujué Villafranca	<i>Valdizarbe</i>
	<i>Ribera Baja</i>	Averín	
	Ablitas	Adíos	
	Arguedas	Añorbe	
	Barillas	Artajona	
	Cascante	Artazu	
	Cintruénigo	Ayegui	
	Corella	Barasoain	
	Fitero	Biurrun	
	Monteagudo	Cirauqui	
	Murchante	Enériz	
	Tudela	Estella	
	Tulebras	Garinoain	
	<i>Ribera Alta</i>	Legarda	
	Allo	Leoz	
	Arellano	Mendigorría	
	Armañanzas	Muruzabal	
	Arroniz	Obanos	
	Barbarín	Oloriz	
	Bargota	Orisoain	
	Bervinzana	Pueyo	
	Caparroso	Puente la Reina	
	Carcar	Tiebas	
	Carcastillo	Tirabo	
	Cásada	Ucar	
	Dicastillo	Unzue	
	Desojo	Uterga	
	El Busto	Villatuerta	
	Faloes	<i>Montaña</i>	
	Funes		Aibar
	Gallipianza		Esclava
	Lárraga		Exprogui
	Lazagurria		Javier
	Lerín		Leache
	Losada		Lerga
	Los Arcos		Liédana
	Luquín		Lumbier
	Marcilla		Sada
	Mélida		Sangüesa
	Miranda de Arga		Panadés
	Moretín		
Murillo el Cuende	Albiñana		
Murillo el Fruto	Arbós		
Olite	Aviñonet		
Oteiza	Bañeras		
Peralta	Begas		
Pitillas	Bellvey		
San Martín de Unx	Cabrera de Igalada		
Sansoain	Calafell		
Sansol	Cañellas		
Santacara	Castellet y Cornal		
Sesma			
Tafalla			

<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>
	Castellvi de la Marca		La Palma del Condado
	Creixell		Lucena del Puerto
	Cubellas		Manzanilla
	Cunit		Moguer
	Fontrubí		Niebla
	Gelida		Palos de la Frontera
	La Bisbal del Panadés		Rociana del Condado
	La Granada		San Juan del Puerto
	La Llanuca		Trigueros
	Las Cabañas		Villalba del Alcor
	Lloréns del Panadés		Vilarrasa
	Mediona		
	Montmell		
	Olérdola	Mancha	Barrax
	Olesa de Bonesvalls		El Bonillo
	Olivella		Fuensanta
	Pachs		La Herrera
	Pla del Panadés		La Roda
	Pontons		Lezuza
	Puigdalba		Minaya
	Roda de Bará		Montalvo
	San Cugat Sasgarrigas		Munera
	San Jaime dels Domenys		Ossa de Montiel
	San Martín Sarroca		Villarrobledo
	San Pedro de Ribas		
	San Pedro de Riudevittles		Albaladejo
	San Quintín de Mediona		Alcázar de San Juan
	San Sadurní de Noya		Alcolea de Calatrava
	Santa Fé de Panadés		Alda de Rey
	Santa Margarita y Monjos		Alhambra
	Santa Oliva		Almagro
	San Vicente de Calders		Almedina
	Sitges		Almodóvar del Campo
	Subirats		Arenas de San Juan
	Torrelevid		Argamasilla de Alba
	Torellas de Foix		Argamasilla de Calatrava
	Vendrell		Ballesteros de Calatrava
	Villafranca del Panadés		Bolaños de Calatrava
	Villanueva y Geltrú		Calzada de Calatrava
	Vilovi		Campo de Criptana
Jumilla	Albatana		Caracuel
	Fuente Alamo		Carrión de Calatrava
	Hellín-Tobarra		Carrizosa
	Jumilla		Castellar de Santiago
	Montealegre		Ciudad Real
	Ontur		Daimiel
			Fernáncaballero
			Fuenllana
			Fuente el Fresno
Huelva	Alomonte		Granátula de Calatrava
	Beas		Herencia
	Bollulos Par del Condado		La Solana
	Bonares		Las Labores
	Chucena		Malagón
	Hinojos		Manzanares
			Membrilla

<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>
	Miguelturra		La Almarcha
	Montiel		La Hinojosa
	Pedro Muñoz		Las Emsas
	Piedrabuena		Las Pedroñeras
	Poblete		Leganiel
	Porzuna		Los Hinojosos
	Pozuelo de Calatrava		Monreal del Llano
	Puebla del Príncipe		Montalbanejo
	Puerto Lápice		Mota del Cuervo
	San Carlos del Valle		Olivares del Júcar
	Santa Cruz de Mudela		Osa de la Vega
	Socuéllamos		Paredes
	Terrinches		Pinarejo
	Tomelloso		Pozoamargo
	Torre de Juan Abad		Pozorrubio
	Torrenueva		Puebla de Almenara
	Torralba de Calatrava		Rada del Haro
	Valenzuela de Calatrava		Rozalén del Montre
	Villahermosa		Saelices
	Villamanrique		San Clemente
	Villamayor de Calatrava		Santa María del Campo
	Villanueva de la Fuente		Rus
	Villar del Pozo		Santa María de los
	Villarta de San Juan		Llanos
	Villarrubia de los Ojos		Sisante
			Tarancón
	Acebrón		Torrubia del Castillo
	Alberca de Záncara		Tresjuncos
	Alcazár del Rey		Tribaldos
	Alconchel de la Estrella		Uclés
	Almendros		Vara del Rey
	Almonacid del Mar- quesado		Villaescusa de Haro
	Atalaya de Cañavete		Villalgado del Mar- quesado
	Barajas de Melo		Villamayor de Santiago
	Belinchón		Villar de Cañas
	Belmonte		Villar de la Encina
	Cañadajuncosa		Villarejo de Fuentes
	Carrascosa de Haro		Villares del Saz
	Casas de Fernando		Villarrubio
	Alonso		Zarza del Tajo
	Casas de Guizarro		
	Casas de Haro		Ajofrín
	Casas de los Pinos		Almonacid de Toledo
	Castillo de Garcimuñoz		Cabañas de Yepes
	Cervera del Llano		Cabezamesada
	El Cañavate		Camuñas
	El Hito		Consuegra
	El Pedernoso		Corral de Almaguer
	El Provencio		Chueca
	Fuente de Pedro Naharro		Dosbarrios
	Fuenteespino de Haro		El Toboso
	Honrubia		Herta de Valdecarábanos
	Hontanaya		La Guardia
	Horcajo de Santiago		La Puebla de Almoradiel
	Huelves		La Villa de Don Fadrique

<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>
	Lillo		Villagordo del Júcar
	Los Yébes		Villamalea
	Madrídejos		Villatoya
	Manzanaque		Villavallente
	Marjaliza		Alarcón
	Mascaraque		Aliaguilla
	Miguel Esteban		Almodóvar del Pinar
	Mora		Barchín del Hoyo
	Nambroca		Buenacho de Alarcón
	Noblejas		Campillo de Altobuey
	Ocaña		Cardeneto
	Ontigola con Oreja		Casasimarro
	Orgaz con Arísgotas		Castillejo de Iniesta
	Quero		Chumillas
	Quintanar de la Orden		El Herrumblar
	Romeral		El Peral
	Santa Cruz de la Zarza		El Picazo
	Sonseca con Casalgordo		Enguidanos
	Tembleque		Gabaldón
	Turleque		Garaballa
	Urda		Granja de Iniesta
	Villacañas		Granja de Campalbo
	Villafranca de los Caba- llos		Hontecillas
	Villaminaya		Iniesta
	Villamuelas		Landete
	Villanueva de Alcardete		La Pesquera
	Villanueva de Bogas		Ledaña
	Villarrubia de Santiago		Minglanilla
	Villabotas		Mira
	Yepes		Motilla de Palancar
Manchuela	Abengibre		Narboneta
	Alatoz		Olmedilla de Alarcón
	Albacete		Paracuellos
	Alborea		Piqueras del Castillo
	Alcalá del Júcar		Pozoseco
	Balsa de Ves		Puebla del Salvador
	Carcelén		Quintanar del Rey
	Casas de Juan Núñez		Rubielos Altos
	Casas de Vez		Rubielos Bajos
	Casas-Ibáñez		Solera del Gabaldón
	Cenizate		Talayuelas
	Fuentealbilla		Tébar
	Golosalvo		Vallehermoso de la Fuente
	Jorquera		Valverdejo
	La Gineta		Villagarcía del Llano
	La Recueja		Villalpardo
	Madrigueras		Villanueva de la Jara
	Mahora		Villarta
	Motilleja		Villora
	Navas de Jorquera		Yémeda
	Pozo-Lorente	Almansa	Almansa
	Tarazona de la Mancha		Alpersa
	Valdeganga		Bonete
	Villa de Ves		Caudete

<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>		
Méntrida	Chinchilla	Terra Alta	Vilavert		
	Corral Rubio		Vallclara		
	Higuera		Vimbodí		
	Hoya Gonzalo		Blancafort		
	Pétrola		Solivella		
	Pozohondo		Rocafort de Queralt		
	Villar de Chinchilla		Sarreal		
	Alcabón		Pira		
	Aldeaencabo		Barberá		
	Almorox		Valle de Monterrey	Arnés	
	Arcicollar			Batea	
	Camarena			Bot	
	Camarenilla			Caseras	
	Cardiel de los Montes			Corbera de Ebro	
	Carmena			Fatarella	
	Carpio de Tajo			Gandesa	
	Casarrubios del Monte			Horta de San Juan	
	Castillo de Bayuela			Prat de Compte	
	Chozas de Canaies			Pinell de Bray	
	Domingo Pérez			Pobla de Masaluca	
	El Casar de Escalona			Villalba de los Arcos	
	Escalona			Yeclá	Monterrey
	Escalonilla				Verín
	Fuensalida				Castrelo del Valle
	Garciatún		Oimbra		
	Hinojosa de San Vicente		Ampurdán-Costa Brava		La Junquera
	Hormigos				Agullana
	Huecas	Darnius			
	Los Cerralbos	Buadella			
	Maqueda	Terradas			
	Méntrida	Cistella			
	Nombela	Cantallops			
	Noves	Capmany			
Nuño Gómez	Viure				
Otero	Pont de Molins				
Paredes	Llers				
Pelahustán	San Clemente Sasebas				
Portillo	Masarach				
Puebla de Montalbán	Cabanas				
Quismondo	Espolla				
Real de San Vicente	Mollet de Perelada				
Santa Cruz de Retamar	Perelada				
Santa Olalla	Rabós				
Torre de Esteban	Vilamaniscle				
Hambrán	Cariguella				
Torrijos	Vilanova de la Muga				
Val de Santo Domingo	Portbou				
Valmojado	Colera				
Venta de Retamosa	Llansá				
Villamiel	Vilajuiga				
Valdepeñas					
Conca de Barberá	Montblanc				
	Espluga de Francolí				

<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Appellation of origin</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>
	Pou . Puerto de la Selva Selva de Mar		Palau-Sabadera Rosas Cadaqués

II. GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES OF WINE-PRODUCING MUNICIPALITIES
AND TYPICAL WINE-PRODUCING AREAS

<i>Provinces</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Areas</i>
La Coruña	Betanzos Santiago de Compostela	
Lugo	Amandi Chantada Monforte de Lemos Navia de Suarna Quiroga Sando Clodio	
Orense	Carballino Los Peares Manzaneda Puebla de Trives	Valle de Arnoya
Pontevedra	Barro Caldas de Reyes Cambados Meaño Meis Portas Poyo Ribadumia Sangenjo Villagarcía Villanueva de Arosa Arbó Creciente Mondariz Las Nieves Punteares Salceda Salvatierra del Miño El Rosal La Guardia Tomiño Tuy	Valle del Salnés Albariño del Salnés Cambados Tierra de Cambados Condado del Miño Condado del Tea Valle del Tea El Rosal Tierras de Hío y Aldán Valle Miñor
Oviedo	Cangas del Narcea	
Vizcaya	Baquio Ondárroa	

<i>Provinces</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Areas</i>
León	Cacabelos Villafranca del Bierzo Arganza Torál de los Vados Carracedelo Ponferrada Cabañas Raras Sancedo Priaranza del Bierzo Cubillos del Sil La Bañeza León Sahagún Valencia de Don Juan	El Bierzo La Bañeza
Zamora	Benavente Bermillo de Sayago Fuentesauco Toro Villalpando Zamora	
Salamanca	Peñaranda de Bracamonte Sequeros	
Avila	Cebreros Arévalo	Tierra de Cebreros
Burgos	Aranda de Duero Roa	Ribera del Duero
Palencia	Palencia	El Cerrato
Valladolid	La Seca Medina del Campo Medina de Rioseco Nava del Rey Olmedo Rueda Tordesillas Valoria la Buena Valladolid Villalón de Campos Cigales Peñafiel	Ribera del Duero Tierra de Medina La Nava
Huesca	Barbastro Huesca	Somontano
Zaragoza	Calatayud Villalengua Ateca Munébrega Miedes Jarque Cervera	Campo de Calatayud

<i>Provinces</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Areas</i>
	Tierga Villarroya de la Sierra Maluenda	
	Borja Aizón Magallón Pozuelo Tabuenca Fuendejalón	Campo de Borja
	Almunia de Doña Godina Daroca Tarazona	
Teruel	Alcañiz Calamocha Hijar Valderrobles	
Lérida	Borjas Blancas Cervera	
Barcelona	Arenys de Mar Barcelona Granollers Igualada Manresa Martorell Mataró Plá de Bajes Sabadell S. Feliú de Llobregat Tarrasa	San Sadurní de Noya Malvasía de Sitges
Baleares	Benisales Felanitx Inca Mallorca Manacor Menorca	
Cáceres	Cañameros Montánchez	Montánchez
Badajoz	Alburquerque Almendralejo Badajoz Guarofia Los Santos de Maimona Mérida Zafra	Tierra de Barros Almendralejo La Serena
Madrid	Cadalso de los Vidrios Cenicientos Chinchón Colmenar de Oreja Navalcarnero San Martín de Valdeiglesias Valmojado Villa del Prado	Arganda

<i>Provinces</i>	<i>Municipalities</i>	<i>Areas</i>
Alicante	Alcoy Benejama Callosa de Ensarriá Jijona	
Almería	Laujar	
Castellón de la Plana	Albocácer Castellón San Mateo	
Granada	Vinaroz Albondón Albuñol	Costa de Granada
Murcia	Santa Fé de Granada	
Islas Canarias	Bullas	Malvasía de Tenerife Malvasía de Lanzarote

III. SPECIFIC NAMES OF WINES AND WINE-BASE BEVERAGES

1. *Sparkling wines*
Cava
Granvás
2. *Wines*
Vino de aguja*
Vino enverado*
Chacolí*
3. *Wine-based beverages*
Sangría*
Claren*
Zurra*

IV. GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES OF OTHER ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Aguardiente de caña de Motril
Anís de Cazalla
Anís de Chinchón
Anís de la Costa Brava
Anís de Ojén
Anís de Rute
Ginebra de Menorca
Palo de Mallorca
Ron canario
Ron de Motril
Ron Costa del Sol
Sidra de Asturias
Sidra de Berriatúa
Sidra de Ondárroa

* Untranslated.

V. GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES OF FRUITS, HORTICULTURAL PRODUCTS AND OTHER AGRICULTURAL AND STOCK-FARMING PRODUCTS AND PREPARATIONS THEREOF

Fruits and horticultural products

Aceituna gordal de Sevilla
 Aceituna manzanilla de Sevilla
 Aceituna sevillana
 Alcaparras de Mallorca
 Alcaparras de Murcia
 Almendras de Mallorca
 Almendras de Tarragona
 Avellanas de Tarragona
 Cebollas de Liria
 Cebollas de Valencia
 Cerezas de Jerte
 Ciruelas claudias de Tolosa
 Dátiles de Elche
 Espárragos de Aranjuez
 Fresas y fresones de Aranjuez
 Higos secos de Fraga
 Higos secos de Huelva
 Limones de Murcia
 Melocotones de Aragón
 Melocotones de Lérida
 Melocotones de Murcia
 Melocotones de Calanda
 Melones de Elche
 Melones tendrales de Valencia
 Melones de Villaconejos
 Naranja amarga de Sevilla
 Pasas de Denia
 Pasas de Málaga
 Pepinos de Calahorra
 Pepinos de Gran Canaria
 Peras de Aranjuez
 Peras limoneras de Extremadura
 Peras limoneras de Lérida
 Pimiento de Murcia
 Pimiento de Rioja
 Plátanos de Canarias
 Tomate de Alicante
 Tomate de Canarias
 Uvas de Aledo
 Uvas de Almería
 Uvas de Málaga

Other agricultural products

Azafrán de la Mancha
 Claveles de la Maresma
 Pimentón de Murcia
 Pimentón de La Vera

Stock-farming and agricultural products

Butifarra catalana
 Chorizo de Cantimpalo
 Chorizo de Pamplona
 Jamón de Jabugo

Jamón de Cumbres Mayores
 Jamón de Trévelez
 Jamón Serrano
 Lacón de Galicia
 Miel de la Alcarria
 Morcilla de Burgos
 Queso de Burgos
 Queso de Cabrales
 Queso gallego
 Queso de Herencia
 Queso de Idiazábal
 Queso de Mahón
 Queso manchego
 Queso del Roncal
 Queso de San Simón
 Queso de Villalón
 Queso de Aragón
 Queso de los Bellos (bellusco)
 Queso de Cervera
 Queso de Gobeia
 Queso de Grazalema
 Queso de Orduña
 Queso de Oropesa
 Queso de los Pedroches
 Queso de Puzol
 Queso torta del Casar
 Queso de La Armada
 Queso del Cebrero
 Queso de Gamonedo
 Queso de León
 Queso pasiego
 Queso de Ulloa
 Salchichón de Vich
 Sobreasada de Mallorca

Preparations and preserves

Almendras de Alcalá
 Callos madrileña (canned only)
 Callos riojana (canned only)
 Cigarrillos de Canarias
 Cocido madrileño (canned only)
 Dulce de membrillo de Puente Genil
 Fabada asturiana (canned only)
 Frutas confitadas de Aragón
 Mantequilla de Soria
 Mazapán de Toledo
 Paella valenciana (canned only)
 Puros de Canarias
 Turrón de Alicante
 Turrón de Guirlache de Zaragoza
 Turrón de Jijona
 Aceite de Baena
 Aceite de Borjas Blancas
 Aceite de Tortosa

VI. GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS

Leather goods

Marroquinería de Ubrique
 Calzado de Elda
 Calzado de Inca
 Calzado de Menorca

Textile articles

Alfombras de La Alpujarra
 Alfombras de esparto de Ubeda
 Bordados de Lagartera
 Bordados de Mallorca
 Goyescas, mantillas y velos de Granada
 Mantas de Palencia
 Paños de Sabadell
 Paños de Tarrasa

Ceramics

Cerámica de Manises
 Cerámica de Talavera
 Porcelana del Bidasoa

Furniture

Muebles de Manacor
 Muebles de Sonseca

Weapons

Armas de fuego de Eibar
 Espadas y cuchillos de Toledo
 Navajas y cuchillas de Albacete

Gold and silver work, jewellery, filigree, wrought metalwork

Artesanía de Eibar
 Artesanía de Toledo
 Bisutería de Menorca
 Filigrana de Córdoba
 Hierros artísticos de Toledo
 Perlas de Manacor o de Mallorca

VII. GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES OF MINERAL WATERS

Agua de Betelu
 Agua de Carabaña
 Agua de Verín
 Agua de Lanjarón
 Agua de Malavella
 Agua de Mondariz
 Agua de Solares
